
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  9/27/2021 

AGENDA ITEM: 

First Amendment to Maryfest Lease 

PREPARED BY:   DIRECTOR APPROVAL:  

Gloria Hirashima, Chief Administrative Officer  

DEPARTMENT:   

Executive 

ATTACHMENTS:  
 

1. Proposed First Amendment to Commercial Lease of 1408 1st Street. 
2. Lease of 1408 1st Street  

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:  

  

SUMMARY:   
 
 
 
The City leases 1408 1st Street to Maryfest.  The attached amendment continues the lease to 
Maryfest at the rate of $1000 per month.  The amendment reestablishes the responsibility of the 
lessee to pay leasehold excise tax of $128.40.  The City agreed in its last agreement (in 
recognition of the pandemic impact) to waive their responsibility to pay leasehold tax, resulting in 
the City paying the amount to the State.  The agreement is an annual lease through September 
2022, and continuing thereafter on a month to month tenancy.  The City has the right to terminate 
with 60 days’ written notice.  The lessee has the right to terminate with 30 days’ written notice. 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize the Mayor to sign the First Amendment to the 
Commercial Lease with Maryfest,  
 

Item 12 - 1



COMMERCIAL LEASE - 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT 
(hereinafter "Lease Agreement"), by and between CITY OF MARYSVILLE (hereinafter the 
"Lessor") and MARYFEST (hereinafter the "Lessee") is effective on the date of the last 
signature  below.   

WHEREAS, the parties entered a lease on _______ a copy of which is attached as 
Exhibit A. 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to continue this lease on the same terms on a month-to-
month basis and to modify the payment terms. 

The parties agree that all terms of the lease attached as Exhibit A, remain in force except 
as follows: 

3.             TERM. 

The initial term of the lease is for a one year period beginning on October 1, 2021, and 
ending on September 30, 2022.  After that the lease will continue on a month-to-month basis.  
Either party may terminate the lease by giving 30 (thirty) days written notice. 

4.             RENT. 

A. Rental Amount. Throughout the entire term of this Lease and any 
extension or holdover thereof, Lessee covenants and agrees to pay Lessor as rental for said 
premises the sum of ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($1,000.00) per month.  

B. Payments. Rent payments shall be due on the first day of each calendar 
month in advance and shall be paid at:  

Marysville City Finance Officer 
City of Marysville  
1049 State Avenue 
Marysville, WA 98270 

 
Or at such other place as may be designated by Lessor.  
 

C. Leasehold Excise Tax. Lessee will pay any leasehold excise tax.  The 
current rate results in a monthly payment of $1,128.40. 

D. Late Charge. In the event Lessee should fail to pay any installment of 
rent or any sum due hereunder within ten (10) days after the date it is due, Lessee shall pay 
Lessor a late charge of 5% of the delinquent payment, which late charge shall constitute 
additional rent due hereunder. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Lease the day and year last written below. 

LESSOR: 

Item 12 - 2



COMMERCIAL LEASE - 2 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

 
___________________________________         DATE:  __________________________, 2021 
JON NEHRING, Mayor 
 

 

LESSEE: 

MARYFEST 

 
___________________________________    DATE:  ______________________, 2021 
 
Its: President 

 

Item 12 - 3



Item 12 - 4



Item 12 - 5



Item 12 - 6



Item 12 - 7



Item 12 - 8



Item 12 - 9



Item 12 - 10



Item 12 - 11



Item 12 - 12



Item 12 - 13




